



# The Sind Government Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

KARACHI, FRIDAY, MARCH 19, 1971

## PART I

GOVERNMENT OF SIND

LAW DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Karachi, the 19th March, 1971

No S. Legis. 1(4)/71.—The following Ordinance by the Governor of Sind is hereby published for general information:—

**THE WEST PAKISTAN URBAN IMMOVABLE PROPERTY TAX  
ACT (SIND AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1971.**

SIND ORDINANCE NO. IV OF 1971.

AN

ORDINANCE

*to amend the West Pakistan Urban Immovable Property Tax Act,  
1958, in its application to the Province of Sind.*

Preamble.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the West Pakistan Urban Immovable Property Tax Act, 1958, in its application to the Province of Sind, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Martial Law Proclamation of 25th March, 1969, read with the Provisional Constitution Order, and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the Governor of Sind and Martial Law Administrator Zone 'D', is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:—

Short title.

1. This Ordinance may be called the West Pakistan Urban Immovable Property Tax Act (Sind Amendment) Ordinance, 1971.

Amendment  
of long title  
and preamble  
to  
W.P. Act V  
of 1958.

2. In the West Pakistan Urban Immovable Property Tax Act, 1958, in its application to the Province of Sind, hereinafter referred as the said Act, in the long title and preamble, for the words "West Pakistan", the word "Sind" shall be substituted.

Amendment  
of section 1  
of W.P. Act  
V of 1958.

3. In section 1 of the said Act—

(a) in sub-section (1), for the words “West Pakistan”, the word “Sind” shall be substituted; and

(b) for sub-section (2), the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely:—

“(2) It extends to the whole of the Province of Sind.”

Amendment  
of section 2  
of W.P. Act  
V of 1958.

4. In section 2 of the said Act—

(a) in clause (d), for the words “West Pakistan”, the word “Sind” shall be substituted; and

(b) for clause (dd), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

“(dd) ‘members of the family of the owner’ means his or her—

(i) wife or husband, as the case may be; and

(ii) dependent children;”

Amendment  
of section 4  
of W.P. Act  
V of 1958.

5. In section 4 of the said Act, in sub-clause (i) of clause (b), for the words “Government of West Pakistan”, the words “any Provincial Government” shall be substituted.

Amendment  
of section 23  
of W.P. Act  
V of 1958.

6. In section 23 of the said Act, in sub-section (4), the words “of West Pakistan” shall be omitted.

Omission of  
section 24 of  
W.P. Act V  
of 1958.

7. Section 24 of the said Act shall be omitted.

KARACHI:

*Dated the 6th March, 1971.*

LIEUT.-GENERAL RAKHMAN GUL  
S.Pk., SQA., SK., M.C.

GOVERNOR OF SIND

and

MARTIAL LAW ADMINISTRATOR,  
ZONE ‘D’.

Z. A. CHANA,

Secretary to the Government of Sind,  
Law Department

KARACHI : PRINTED AT THE SIND GOVERNMENT PRESS